

No. 24-777

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DOUGLAS HUMBERTO URIAS-ORELLANA; SAYRA ILIANA
GAMEZ-MEJIA; AND G.E.U.G.,

Petitioners,

v.

PAMELA BONDI, U.S. ATTORNEY GENERAL,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR FORMER EXECUTIVE OFFICE FOR
IMMIGRATION REVIEW JUDGES
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

JOHN MATTHEW BUTLER	RICHARD W. MARK
ALEXANDER V. OGREN	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
ALICE YIQIAN WANG	AMER S. AHMED
GIBSON, DUNN &	JAKE L. SHERMAN
CRUTCHER LLP	GIBSON, DUNN &
1700 M Street, N.W.	CRUTCHER LLP
Washington, D.C. 20036	200 Park Avenue
(202) 955-8500	New York, NY 10166
	(212) 351-4000
	rmark@gibsondunn.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	6
I. Treating Past Persecution As A Legal Issue Accords With The Careful Balance Struck By Congress In The INA.....	6
A. Reserving factual determinations for IJs while maintaining nondeferential judicial review for legal determinations accords with the respective institutional roles of IJs, the BIA, and the federal courts.	6
B. Article III courts should review whether an applicant faced past persecution without deference because it is an application of law to an established set of facts that requires primarily legal work.....	13
II. Nondeferential Judicial Review Of Past Persecution Aids Agency Decision- Making And Furthered Efficient Resolution Of Immigration Cases.	26
CONCLUSION	34
LIST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Matter of A-S-B-,</i> 24 I. & N. Dec. 493 (BIA May 8, 2008)	10
<i>Aguilar-Escoto v. Garland,</i> 59 F.4th 510 (1st Cir. 2023).....	10
<i>Ahmed v. INS,</i> 32 F. App'x 282 (9th Cir. 2002)	24
<i>Alvarado-Ruiz v. Garland,</i> 845 F. App'x 355 (5th Cir. 2021)	18
<i>Argueta-Hernandez v. Garland,</i> 87 F.4th 698 (5th Cir. 2023)	31
<i>Arita-Deras v. Wilkinson,</i> 990 F.3d 350 (4th Cir. 2021).....	32
<i>Avdeeva v. Tucker,</i> 138 F.4th 641 (1st Cir. 2025).....	18
<i>Avila v. Att'y Gen.,</i> 82 F.4th 250 (3d Cir. 2023).....	18
<i>Bowen v. Mich. Acad. of Family Physicians,</i> 476 U.S. 667 (1986).....	4
<i>Brinegar v. United States,</i> 338 U.S. 160 (1949).....	26

<i>Bufkin v. Collins</i> , 145 S. Ct. 728 (2025).....	21
<i>Buford v. United States</i> , 532 U.S. 59 (2001).....	20
<i>City of Newport v. Fact Concerts, Inc.</i> , 453 U.S. 247 (1981).....	20
<i>Comm'r v. Duberstein</i> , 363 U.S. 278 (1960).....	22
<i>Cruz-Hernandez v. Att'y Gen.</i> , 659 F. App'x 719 (3d Cir. 2016).....	18
<i>Cuzzo Speed Techs. v. Com. for Intellectual Prop.</i> , 579 U.S. 261 (2016).....	11
<i>U.S. Bank Nat'l Ass'n ex rel. CWCapital Asset Mgmt. LLC v. Vill. at Lakeridge, LLC</i> , 583 U.S. 387 (2018).....	14, 17, 21, 22
<i>Dia v. Ashcroft</i> , 353 F.3d 228 (3d Cir. 2003)	12
<i>Duncan v. Barr</i> , 919 F.3d 209 (4th Cir. 2019).....	18
<i>Erraez-Montano v. Bondi</i> , 2025 WL 600974 (2d Cir. Feb. 25, 2025)	18
<i>Flores Molina v. Garland</i> , 37 F.4th 626 (9th Cir. 2022)	12

<i>Fon v. Garland</i> , 34 F.4th 810 (9th Cir. 2022)	10, 12
<i>Fong Haw Tan v. Phelan</i> , 333 U.S. 6 (1948)	4
<i>Garland v. Ming Dai</i> , 593 U.S. 357 (2021)	6, 7, 11
<i>Gjetani v. Barr</i> , 968 F.3d 393 (5th Cir. 2020)	12, 13
<i>Google LLC v. Oracle Am., Inc.</i> , 593 U.S. 1 (2021)	4, 5, 13, 14, 15
<i>Guardado v. Bondi</i> , __ F.4th __, 2025 WL 2213217 (4th Cir. Aug. 5, 2025)	18
<i>Guerrero-Lasprilla v. Barr</i> , 589 U.S. 221 (2020)	4, 10, 15, 16, 17, 19
<i>Gutierrez de Martinez v. Lamagno</i> , 515 U.S. 417 (1995)	4
<i>Hall v. United States</i> , 566 U.S. 506 (2012)	12
<i>He v. Garland</i> , 24 F.4th 1220 (8th Cir. 2022)	12
<i>Hernandez v. McHenry</i> , 2025 WL 354985 (5th Cir. Jan. 31, 2025)	19
<i>Hernandez-Mendez v. Garland</i> , 86 F.4th 482 (1st Cir. 2023)	18

<i>Highmark Inc. v. Allcare Health Mgmt. Sys., Inc.,</i> 572 U.S. 559 (2014).....	21
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca,</i> 480 U.S. 421 (1987).....	22
<i>INS v. Elias-Zacarias,</i> 502 U.S. 478 (1992).....	12, 13
<i>Islam v. Gonzales,</i> 469 F.3d 53 (2d Cir. 2006)	8
<i>Kotasz v. INS,</i> 31 F.3d 847 (9th Cir. 1994).....	18
<i>Kucana v. Holder,</i> 558 U.S. 233 (2010).....	4, 11
<i>Lama-Tamang v. Holder,</i> 392 F. App'x 631 (10th Cir. 2010)	19
<i>Lemus-Coronado v. Garland,</i> 58 F.4th 399 (8th Cir. 2023)	19
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft,</i> 543 U.S. 1 (2004).....	19
<i>Liang v. Att'y Gen.,</i> 15 F.4th 623 (3d Cir. 2021).....	9, 13
<i>Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo,</i> 603 U.S. 369 (2024).....	11, 12
<i>Mazariegos-Rodas v. Garland,</i> 122 F.4th 655 (6th Cir. 2024)	19

<i>McNary v. Haitian Refugee Ctr., Inc.,</i> 489 U.S. 479 (1991).....	10
<i>Miguel-Pena v. Garland,</i> 94 F.4th 1145 (10th Cir. 2024)	19
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth,</i> 472 U.S. 511 (1985).....	16, 17
<i>Montoya-Lopez v. Garland,</i> 80 F.4th 71 (1st Cir. 2023).....	23
<i>Morales-Gomez v. Sessions,</i> 722 F. App'x 693 (9th Cir. 2018)	19
<i>Niam v. Ashcroft,</i> 354 F.3d 652 (7th Cir. 2004).....	31
<i>Ornelas v. United States,</i> 517 U.S. 690 (1996).....	15, 17, 21, 25, 26
<i>Patel v. Garland,</i> 596 U.S. 328 (2022).....	9
<i>Pierce v. Underwood,</i> 487 U.S. 552 (1988).....	14
<i>Pitcherskaia v. INS,</i> 118 F.3d 641 (9th Cir. 1997).....	22
<i>Pullman-Standard v. Swint,</i> 456 U.S. 273 (1982).....	12, 13, 17
<i>Quintero v. Garland,</i> 998 F.3d 612 (4th Cir. 2021).....	8

<i>Quinteros v. U.S. Att'y Gen.,</i> 945 F.3d 772 (3d Cir. 2019)	32
<i>Richardson v. Perales,</i> 402 U.S. 389 (1971).....	8
<i>Matter of S-M-J-,</i> 21 I. & N. Dec. 722 (BIA Jan. 31, 1997)	9
<i>Salve Regina College v. Russell,</i> 499 U.S. 225 (1991).....	11
<i>Sarvia-Quintanilla v. INS,</i> 767 F.2d 1387 (9th Cir. 1985).....	8
<i>Shi Liang Lin v. U.S. Dep't of Justice,</i> 494 F.3d 296 (2d Cir. 2007)	8
<i>Sims v. Apfel,</i> 530 U.S. 103 (2000).....	8
<i>Singh v. Bondi,</i> 139 F.4th 189 (2d Cir. 2025).....	10
<i>Singh v. INS,</i> 292 F.3d 1017 (9th Cir. 2002).....	22
<i>Siqueira v. U.S. Att'y Gen.,</i> 2024 WL 4590031 (11th Cir. Oct. 28, 2024)	19
<i>Smith v. Berryhill,</i> 587 U.S. 471 (2019).....	4
<i>Ssali v. Gonzales,</i> 424 F.3d 556 (7th Cir. 2005).....	31

<i>Sumba-Yunga v. Garland,</i> 2024 WL 4930396 (7th Cir. Dec. 2, 2024)	19
<i>Tairou v. Whitaker,</i> 909 F.3d 702 (4th Cir. 2018).....	24
<i>Thompson v. Keohane,</i> 516 U.S. 99 (1995).....	21
<i>United States v. One Twin Engine Beech Airplane, FAA Reg. No. N-9826Z Serial No. AF-305,</i> 533 F.2d 1106 (9th Cir. 1976).....	15
<i>Valarezo-Tirado v. Att'y Gen.,</i> 6 F.4th 542 (3d Cir. 2021).....	33
<i>Whitney v. Brown,</i> 882 F.2d 1068 (6th Cir. 1989).....	15
<i>Wilkinson v. Garland,</i> 601 U.S. 209 (2024).....	17, 19
<i>Williams v. Mehra,</i> 186 F.3d 685 (6th Cir. 1999).....	15
<i>Xue v. Lynch,</i> 846 F.3d 1099 (10th Cir. 2017).....	10
<i>Matter of Z-Z-O-,</i> 26 I. & N. Dec. 586 (BIA May 26, 2015)	10
<i>Zheng v. U.S. INS,</i> 386 F.3d 66 (2d Cir. 2004)	8

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. art. III, § 1.....	28
--------------------------------	----

STATUTES

8 U.S.C. § 1101	2, 3, 4, 17, 18, 19
8 U.S.C. § 1158(b).....	3, 6, 7, 19
8 U.S.C. § 1229a	2, 3, 8
8 U.S.C. § 1252	1, 3, 4, 10, 11, 12, 16, 17, 21
Pub. L. No. 109-13, 119 Stat. 302 (2005).....	6

REGULATIONS

8 C.F.R. § 1001.1	9
8 C.F.R. § 1003.1	3, 4, 9
8 C.F.R. § 1208.13(b).....	2
67 Fed. Reg. 54878 (Aug. 26, 2002)	6, 10
84 Fed. Reg. 31463 (July 2, 2019).....	30
90 Fed. Reg. 15525 (Apr. 14, 2025).....	27

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Idrees Ali & Phil Stewart, <i>US military lawyers to serve as temporary immigration judges</i> , Reuters (Sept. 2, 2025)	28
--	----

<i>Amid “Nightmarish” Case Backlog, Experts Call for Independent Immigration Courts, A.B.A. News (Aug. 9, 2019)</i>	29
<i>Arnold & Porter, 2019 Update Report: Reforming the Immigration System: Proposals to Promote Independence, Fairness, Efficiency, and Professionalism in Adjudication of Removal Cases, UD 3-7 (Mar. 2019)</i>	30
<i>Kent H. Barnett & Russell Wheeler, Non-ALJ Adjudicators in Federal Agencies: Status, Selection, Oversight, and Removal, 53 Ga. L. Rev. 1 (2018).....</i>	28
<i>Courts in Crisis: The State of Judicial Independence and Due Process in U.S. Immigration Courts: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Immigration and Citizenship of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 116th Cong. 2 (2020)</i>	31
<i>Anne Edland & Ola Svenson, Judgment and Decision Making Under Time Pressure Studies and Findings, in Time Pressure and Stress in Human Judgment and Decision Making 29 (Ola Svenson & A. John Maule eds., 1993)</i>	31

Eberhard Feess & Roee Sarel, <i>Judicial Effort and the Appeals System: Theory and Experiment</i> , 47 J. Legal Stud. 269 (2018)	31
Executive Office for Immigration Review Adjudication Statistics: Pending Cases, New Cases, and Total Completion (2025)	26, 27
Jonah B. Gelbach & David Marcus, <i>Rethinking Judicial Review of High Volume Agency Adjudication</i> , 96 Tex. L. Rev. 1097 (2018)	31
H.R. Rep. 109-72 (2005)	8, 21
<i>Immigration Litigation Reduction: Hearing Before S. Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 109th Cong. 5 (2006)	33
Robert S. Kahn, <i>Other People's Blood: U.S. Immigration Prisons in the Reagan Decade</i> (1996).....	28
Stephen H. Legomsky, <i>Restructuring Immigration Adjudication</i> , 59 Duke L.J. 1639 (2010).....	28
Luke T. Lee, <i>The Right to Compensation: Refugees and Countries of Asylum</i> , 80 Am. J. Int'l L. 532 (1986).....	20

Faiza W. Sayed, <i>The Immigration Shadow Docket</i> , 117 Nw. U.L. Rev. 893 (2023)	29
Transactional Records Access Clearinghouse (TRAC), <i>Immigration Court Processing Time by Outcome</i> , TRAC Reports (last visited Sept. 1, 2025)	27
U.S. Courts, Federal Judicial Caseload Statistics 2024	32
Alice Yiqian Wang, <i>Presidential Power and the Politics of Immigration Reform</i> , dissertation, Stanford University (2025)	29
